

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: WVNR545E

### Warming cabinet - 560mm - Stainless steel



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Warming Cabinet WVNR545E

### 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Warming Cabinet WVNR545E. This high-quality product is designed for keeping food warm to ensure optimal temperature and display. Intended for professional use in restaurants, catering services, and food service environments, it offers reliability and efficiency.

### 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the voltage of your power supply matches the specifications of the warming cabinet. Connect to a grounded power outlet only.
- **Installation Safety:** Install the cabinet on a stable surface to prevent tipping. Avoid placing the cabinet near flammable materials.
- **Operation Safety:** Keep children and unauthorized individuals away from the unit while in operation. Do not leave the cabinet unattended when in use.
- **Heat Precautions:** The surface of the warming cabinet can become hot. Use caution when touching the unit during and after operation.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Always unplug the cabinet before cleaning or performing maintenance. Allow the unit to cool down before handling.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WVNR545E
- **Dimensions:** 560mm (W) x 525mm (D) x 790mm (H)
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Temperature Range:** Up to 85°C
- **Power Supply:** 230V
- **Power Consumption:** 500W
- **Weight:** 30kg
- **Capacity:** Holds up to 3 stacked GN 1/1 containers

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the warming cabinet from the packaging. Inspect for any damage during transport.
2. **Placement:** Choose a location that is stable, dry, and away from direct sunlight. Ensure there is adequate space for ventilation.
3. **Power Connection:** Plug the warming cabinet into a grounded electrical outlet. Always use an outlet with the appropriate voltage.
4. **Testing:** Turn on the cabinet and check that the indicator lights function correctly.

### 5. Operation

1. **Setting the Temperature:** Use the control knob to select your desired temperature, up to 85°C.
2. **Loading Food:** Place food in GN containers and stack them in the cabinet, allowing space for air circulation.
3. **Monitoring Temperature:** Regularly check the temperature display to ensure food remains at the desired warmth.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent after each use.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Periodically, remove the shelves and clean them with warm soapy water. Rinse and allow to dry before placing back.
- **Maintenance:** Inspect seals and components regularly. Replace any damaged parts immediately.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Heating:** Ensure the unit is plugged in and the power outlet is functioning. Check temperature settings.
- **Error Codes:** Refer to the manual for specific error codes displayed on the control panel.
- **Inconsistent Temperature:** Ensure the cabinet is not overloaded and that air circulation is not obstructed.

### 8. Disposal

Properly dispose of this product according to local regulations. Ensure that the warming cabinet is disconnected from the power supply before disposal.

### 9. Contact

For more assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- **Email:** [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanweisung für den GGM Gastro Warming Cabinet 560mm Edelstahl WVNR545E

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des GGM Gastro Warming Cabinet 560mm Edelstahl WVNR545E. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Lebensmittel optimal warm zu halten, ohne deren Qualität zu beeinträchtigen. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um die optimale Nutzung Ihres Geräts zu gewährleisten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Sicherheitsanweisungen:

- Das Gerät darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten fern.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit einem beschädigten Netzkabel oder Stecker.
- Es ist nicht erlaubt, das Gerät unbeaufsichtigt zu lassen, während es in Betrieb ist.
- Berühren Sie die Heizflächen nicht, da diese sehr heiß werden können.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen, um verbrennungsbedingte Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: WVNR545E
- Abmessungen: 560 mm (B) x 800 mm (H) x 700 mm (T)
- Spannung: 230 V
- Leistung: 1000 W
- Temperaturbereich: 30°C - 85°C
- Innenmaterial: Edelstahl
- Mit LED-Beleuchtung für optimale Sichtbarkeit
- Thermostat zur genauen Temperatureinstellung

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie das Gerät aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie es auf Beschädigungen.
- Stellen Sie das Warming Cabinet auf eine stabile, trockene und ebene Fläche.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an, die den elektrischen Anforderungen entspricht.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kabel nicht beschädigt ist und dass es frei von Hindernissen liegt.
- Warten Sie 10 Minuten, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle internen Komponenten richtig positioniert sind.

## 5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Gerät durch Drehen des Thermostatknopfs auf die gewünschte Temperatur.
- Die LED-Anzeige zeigt die eingestellte Temperatur an.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät einige Minuten vorheizen, bevor Sie die Lebensmittel hineinlegen.
- Platzieren Sie die Lebensmittel gleichmäßig im Innenraum, um eine optimale Wärmeverteilung zu gewährleisten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz.
- Wischen Sie die Innen- und Außenflächen mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel ab.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät vollständig trocknen, bevor Sie es wieder in Betrieb nehmen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Teile auf Verschleiß oder Schäden.

## 7. Fehlersuche

Wenn das Gerät nicht funktioniert, überprüfen Sie folgende Punkte:

- Ist das Gerät korrekt an das Stromnetz angeschlossen?
- Leuchtet die LED-Anzeige?
- Ist der Thermostat korrekt eingestellt?
- Haben Sie das Gerät ausreichend lange vorgeheizt?

Bei anhaltenden Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikabfälle. Bitte bringen Sie das Gerät zu einem autorisierten Recyclingzentrum, um eine umweltgerechte Entsorgung sicherzustellen.

## 9. Kontakt

Falls Sie Fragen oder Probleme haben, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Product Manual for Warming Cabinet WVNR545E

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Warming Cabinet WVNR545E. Dit product is ontworpen voor het veilig opwarmen en bewaren van voedsel, ideaal voor commerciële keukens, restaurants en cateringdiensten. Dit handboek bevat belangrijke informatie over het veilig gebruik, de installatie, het onderhoud en de voorkeursprocedures voor uw toestel.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voordat u het toestel gebruikt.
- Gebruik het verwarmingstoestel alleen voor het bedoelde doel.
- Zorg ervoor dat het toestel goed geaard is om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Plaats het toestel op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond, weg van water en vocht.
- Houd brandbare materialen op een veilige afstand van het toestel.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen of schuurmiddelen bij het reinigen van het toestel.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen aan het netsnoer of het toestel en stop het gebruik als er slijtage is.
- Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen of personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke capaciteiten, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan.

### 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WVNR545E
- Afmetingen: 560mm (B) x 650mm (H) x 660mm (D)
- Vermogen: 230V, 50Hz, 800W
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Capaciteit: Tot 6 GN 1/1 bakken
- Temperatuurbereik: 30°C tot 90°C
- Gewicht: 30 kg

### 4. Installatie en Setup

- Plaats het toestel op een droge, stabiele ondergrond met voldoende ventilatie.
- Zorg ervoor dat er ten minste 15 cm ruimte is aan alle zijden van het apparaat voor een correcte luchtcirculatie.
- Sluit het toestel aan op een geaard stopcontact met een geschikte spanning (230V).
- Controleer of het netsnoer vrij is van knikken en voorkomt dat andere voorwerpen op het snoer liggen.
- Vul de instellingen in zoals aangegeven in sectie 5.

### 5. Bediening

- Zet de temperatuur in met behulp van de instelknop.
- Wacht tot het apparaat de gewenste temperatuur heeft bereikt voordat u voedsel plaatst.
- Gebruik het verwarmingstoestel niet voor het koken, enkel voor het warmhouden.

### 6. Onderhoud en Onderhoud

- Koppel het apparaat altijd los voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek met een mild schoonmaakmiddel om het oppervlak schoon te maken.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën of schuurmiddelen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen vrij zijn van vuil en stof.
- Voer regelmatig inspecties uit op beschadigingen of slijtage aan het apparaat.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het toestel verwarmt niet.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten en de voeding werkt.
- Probleem: Temperatuur houdt niet constant stand.  
Oplossing: Controleer de instellingen en reinig de ventilatieopeningen.
- Probleem: Er zijn vreemde geluiden.  
Oplossing: Inspecteer de ventilator en bevestigingen, en neem contact op indien problemen aanhouden.

### 8. Afvoer

- Dit product moet worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met plaatselijke wetgeving inzake afvalbeheer.
- Het roestvrijstalen materiaal kan recyclebaar zijn, dus controleer of er mogelijkheden zijn voor recycling in uw omgeving.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
  - Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
  - Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland
- Bedankt dat u voor GGM Gastro heeft gekozen. Wij waarderen uw vertrouwen en zijn hier om u te helpen.

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario Calentador 560mm

## 1. Información General

El armario calentador WVNR545E está diseñado para mantener la temperatura de los alimentos, asegurando su calidad y sabor. Este dispositivo es ideal para restaurantes, catering y cualquier entorno donde se requiera mantener los alimentos calientes.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de usar el armario calentador, léase atentamente este manual.
- Asegúrese de que la instalación y el uso sean realizados por personal capacitado.
- Este producto debe estar conectado a una toma de corriente con toma de tierra adecuada.
- No utilice el armario en ambientes húmedos o expuestos a agua.
- Mantenga el armario alejado de materiales inflamables.
- No bloquee las salidas de aire durante su operación.
- Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no intente reparar el dispositivo usted mismo. Contacte a un profesional.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WVNR545E
- Dimensiones: 560mm ancho x 680mm alto x 420mm profundo
- Capacidad: Apts para GN (Gastronorm) 1/1
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Rango de temperatura: 30°C - 85°C
- Alimentación: 230V / 50Hz
- Consumo de energía: 1,2 kW

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Coloque el armario calentador en un área estable y nivelada.
2. Asegúrese de que las salidas de ventilación no estén bloqueadas.
3. Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.
4. Verifique que el dispositivo esté correctamente enchufado y que la luz indicadora de encendido se ilumine.
5. Ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario mediante el panel de control.

## 5. Operación

1. Encienda el armario utilizando el interruptor de encendido.
2. Ajuste la temperatura deseada con los controles.
3. Cargue los alimentos en recipientes GN.
4. Cierre la puerta y espere a que el armario alcance la temperatura seleccionada.
5. Revise periódicamente la temperatura interna para garantizar la seguridad alimentaria.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desenchufe el dispositivo antes de limpiarlo.
- Limpie el exterior con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- Para el interior, use un limpiador seguro para la salud y enjuague bien.
- Verifique las conexiones eléctricas periódicamente.
- Realice una limpieza profunda y revisión técnica cada 6 meses.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- El armario no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y si la toma de corriente funciona.
- No alcanza la temperatura deseada: Asegúrese de que las salidas de aire no estén bloqueadas y revise el termostato.
- Ruidos extraños: Verifique que los accesorios internos estén bien colocados.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con la normativa local sobre reciclaje y eliminación de aparatos eléctricos. Asegúrese de que el aparato esté desconectado y no contiene refrigerantes nocivos.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia técnica, por favor contacte:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour le Cabinet de Réchauffement GGM Gastro WVNR545E

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Cabinet de Réchauffement GGM Gastro WVNR545E. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution efficace de maintien au chaud pour vos aliments, garantissant leur saveur et leur qualité.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans des environnements humides ou mouillés.
- Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement branché avant de l'allumer.
- Ne pas laisser l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en marche.
- Tenir éloigné des enfants.
- Ne pas utiliser des accessoires non fournis avec l'appareil.
- En cas de dommages au cordon d'alimentation, le remplacer immédiatement.
- Évitez de bloquer les événements de ventilation de l'appareil.

## 3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 560 mm (largeur) x 530 mm (profondeur) x 1120 mm (hauteur)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité : 4 niveaux de grilles, chaque niveau peut contenir des plats de différentes tailles.
- Plage de température : 30°C à 85°C
- Puissance : 600 W
- Poids : 45 kg

## 4. Configuration et Installation

1. Retirez l'appareil de son emballage et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de dommages.
2. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane et stable, à au moins 10 cm de tous les murs.
3. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation à une prise électrique conforme aux spécifications.
4. Vérifiez que l'appareil est correctement alimenté avant de l'activer.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez l'appareil en utilisant l'interrupteur principal.
- Réglez la température désirée à l'aide du contrôleur de chaleur.
- Placez les plats dans l'appareil, en veillant à laisser suffisamment d'espace pour assurer une circulation d'air adéquate.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir avant de le nettoyer.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non corrosif pour nettoyer les surfaces.
- Les grilles peuvent être retirées et nettoyées séparément avec de l'eau savonneuse.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est complètement sec avant de le rebrancher.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne s'allume pas, vérifiez la connexion à la prise.
- Si la température ne s'ajuste pas, vérifiez si le panneau de contrôle fonctionne correctement.
- Référez-vous au service clientèle en cas de problème persistant.

## 8. Élimination

Pour éliminer ce produit, ne le jetez pas avec les déchets ménagers. Contactez votre centre local de recyclage ou les services de déchets pour vous débarrasser de l'appareil de manière appropriée.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto - Armadio di riscaldamento 560mm in acciaio inossidabile WVNR545E

## 1. Informazioni generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Armadio di riscaldamento in acciaio inossidabile WVNR545E. Questo apparecchio è progettato per mantenere la temperatura degli alimenti in modo sicuro e conveniente, garantendo che i vostri piatti siano sempre pronti da servire.

## 2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Uso previsto: L'armadio di riscaldamento è destinato esclusivamente per uso professionale in ristoranti, catering e simili.
- Elettricità: Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia collegato a una presa di corrente appropriata e conforme agli standard di sicurezza elettrica.
- Manutenzione: Non utilizzare solventi o prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia, in quanto possono danneggiare le superfici.
- Stabilità: Posizionare il dispositivo su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare il ribaltamento.
- Riscaldamento: Non toccare le superfici calde durante il funzionamento per prevenire scottature.
- Bambini: Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini e delle persone non autorizzate.

## 3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Modello: WVNR545E
- Dimensioni: 560mm (larghezza)
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Controllo temperatura: Termostato regolabile
- Capacità: Progettato per accogliere un numero elevato di contenitori standard.
- Alimentazione: Connessione elettrica standard, specifiche di alimentazione disponibili sul sito web.

## 4. Installazione e montaggio

1. Scelta del luogo: Selezionare un luogo ben ventilato e asciutto.
2. Preparazione: Rimuovere l'imballaggio e controllare che non ci siano danni.
3. Connessione: Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente idonea.
4. Livellamento: Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia livellato utilizzando le regolazioni della base.
5. Verifica: Accendere l'apparecchio per assicurarsi che funzioni correttamente prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'armadio utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Regolare il termostato alla temperatura desiderata.
- Monitorare la temperatura in base alle necessità degli alimenti.
- Posizionare i contenitori all'interno dell'armadio, assicurandosi che ci sia una corretta circolazione dell'aria.

## 6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno umido e un detergente delicato per le pulizie quotidiane. Evitare prodotti abrasivi.
- Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente le guarnizioni delle porte e i cavi elettrici per segni di usura. Effettuare una manutenzione professionale almeno una volta all'anno.

## 7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Apparecchio non accende: Verificare la connessione elettrica e l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Scarsa temperatura: Controllare se il termostato è impostato correttamente e che le ventole siano operative.
- Rumore eccessivo: Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia su una superficie piana e stabile.

## 8. Smaltimento

Non smaltire questo prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dell'elettronica e dei materiali in acciaio inossidabile.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni e assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania